

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 12-5362

INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND DERIVATIVES ASS'N; and
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASS'N,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

vs.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
Case No.1:11-CV-02146-RLW (Hon. Robert Leon Wilkins, Judge)*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMODITY MARKETS OVERSIGHT
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT COMMODITY FUTURE
TRADING COMMISSION IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

KENNETH D. SANSOM
JESS R. NIX
SPOTSWOOD SANSOM & SANSBURY LLC
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Suite 1050
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
Phone: 205-986-3620
Fax: 205-986-3639

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Commodity
Markets Oversight Coalition*

APRIL 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF CMOC	1
Authority to File Separate Amicus Brief	4
Rule 29(c)(5) Statement	4
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	10
I. The Rise of Speculative Traders in the Early 2000s Fundamentally Altered the Commodity Derivatives Markets to the Detriment of Commodities Users.....	10
A. Investment in commodity derivatives increased dramatically, with most of the increase coming from speculative traders.....	10
B. The Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations found that excessive speculation existed in the oil, natural gas, and wheat markets and detailed the harmful effects flowing from that speculation in three staff reports	13
1. The Oil and Gas Report found “substantial evidence” that excessive speculation had “significantly increased prices.”	15
2. The Natural Gas Report documented how a single hedge fund dominated the natural gas market in 2006, and singlehandedly “moved prices and increased price volatility” to the detriment of traditional market participants including CMOC’s members	18
3. The Wheat Report found that excessive speculation by commodity index traders in the wheat market resulted in	

that market “no longer effectively serv[ing] the needs of many wheat growers or commercial wheat users.”21

II. Congress Mandated the Swift Imposition of Position Limits to Deter, End, and Prevent the Excessive Speculation That It Found Was Wreaking Havoc in the Commodity Markets and Threatening the Wider United States Economy23

Conclusion29

ADDENDUM A

List of CMOC Members who join in this appealAdd.1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984)	9
<i>Int’l Swaps & Derivatives Ass’n, et al. v. United States Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3, 9
<i>International Swaps and Derivatives Ass’n and Securities Industry and Financial Markets Ass’n v. CFTC</i> , No. 1:11-CV-2146-RLW, Dkt. 29	11, 17, 25, 27
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe of S. Dakota v. United States</i> , 712 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353(1982).....	5
<i>Strobl v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985)	5
<i>United States v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 290 (1951).....	10

Statutes and Rules

7 U.S.C. §6a(a)(2)	8
7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(2)(B).....	26
15 U.S.C. §8307	8, 26
17 C.F.R. § 1.3(z) (2002).....	3

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Commodity Exchange Act.....	26
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010).....	2, 3, 8, 10, 23, 25-28
Prevent Excessive Speculation Act of 2008	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	iv, 4
D.C. Circuit Rule 26.1	ii
D.C. Cir. Rule 26.1(b).....	iii

Other Authorities

154 Cong. Rec. S9495 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2008).....	25
Derivatives Market Transparency and Accountability Act of 2009, H.R. 977	27
<i>*Excessive Speculation in the Natural Gas Market</i> , Staff Report, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate (June 25, 2007)	iv, 4, 10, 13, 18, 20, 23-24
<i>*Excessive Speculation in the Wheat Market</i> , Staff Report, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, S. HRG. 111-155 (July 21, 2009)	v, 5, 8-9, 11-12, 14, 21-22, 24, 26, 29
<i>Excessive Speculation in the Wheat Markets Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs</i> , 110th Congr. 1, 10 (2008).....	7
<i>Hearing to Review Derivatives Legislation Before the H. Comm. on Agriculture</i> , 111th Cong. 39 (2009).....	2, 6, 27
<i>Hearing to Review Proposed Legislation by the U.S. Department of the Treasury Regarding the Regulation of Over-the-Counter Derivatives Markets Before the H. Comm. of Agriculture</i> , 111th Congr. 20 (2009).....	18

**The Role of Market Speculation in Rising Oil and Gas Prices: A Need to Put the Cop Back on the Beat*, Staff Report, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate, S. Prt. No. 109-65 (June 27, 2006) iv, 4, 7, 13, 15

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-08-25, *Commodity Futures Trading Commission: Trends in Energy Derivatives Markets Raise Questions about CFTC's Oversight*6, 11
